

Legislation Text

File #: 19-0362, Version: 1

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Department: Law Enforcement Department

Other Part(ies): Cook County Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management ("DHSEM")

Request: Requesting authorization for the Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement to receive a grant

Goods or Services: Grant not to exceed \$12,500.00 for the Forest Preserves to acquire one (1) canine

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: 9/24/2019 - 8/31/2020

Fiscal Impact: Grant Revenue up to \$12,500.00

Accounts: Police Supply and Equipment Services 51010.530271, Institutional Supplies 51010.530170

District(s): Districtwide

Summary: In September of 2016, the United States Department of Justice awarded the City of Chicago a Fiscal Year 2017 JAG Program Grant ("2017 JAG Grant"). Pursuant to a Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Chicago ("Chicago/Cook MOU") Cook County has been allocated a portion of the 2017 JAG Grant. Pursuant to the Chicago/Cook MOU, the County may allocate its portion of the 2017 JAG Grant to eligible entities for locally determined public safety purposes consistent with the JAG Program guidelines that serve Cook County and the mission of the JAG Program. Under the proposed intergovernmental agreement, Cook County, through its DHSEM, will provide a subaward to the Forest Preserves for it to acquire one (1) canine. The canine will assist in search and rescue requests, in the detection of contraband and in other efforts where police canines are needed.